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(DAPC), Central District Office (CDO), has completed a portion of the full compliance evaluation
of Columbus Castings (CC), located at 2211 Parsons Avenue, Columbus, Ohio. Columbus
Castings is the current name of the facility identified by DAPC as 0125040020, This facility was
previously known as Columbus Steel Castings and Buckeye Steel Castings. Full compliance
evaluations of your Title V facility are conducted on a triannual basis, consistent with federal
policy. The purpose of this facility compliance evaluation is to document a facility's compliance
status with the effective Title V permit to operate, applicable Permits to Install (PTls), the
approved Preventive Maintenance and Malfunction Abatement Plan (PMMAP), and applicable
state and federal rules and regulations. A full compliance evaluation consists of an evaluation
of Title V significant emissions units, many known physical operations and many insignificant
emissions units via an on-site inspection and review of applicable facility records (current and
historical), correspondence, and notifications.

This letter summarizes Ohio EPA's findings to date of the on-site inspection portion of CC's
compliance evaluation. Ohio EPA, CDO/DAPC representatives performed on-site inspections
during site visits on April 19, 2012, and May 1, 2012. These findings were discussed with
facility personnel at the conclusion of each day's inspection and during a meeting on May 3,
2012. Additional inspections for the full compliance evaluation will be on-going and documented
in future correspondence.

Listed below are "Findings" based upon Ohio EPA inspector observations, specific process
information, and/or observed operations of various emissions units installed at the facility (if
possible). The "Finding(s)" below include observations and regulatory background, and are
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equently emitted a fgitive err 	 1t( t: ambient air.

Durinç e April 19, 2012 sit- visit, ODD staff witnessed the Moidm. Dr extraction arm
plan red hot parts on a 'i'	 is piled from floor to top oF tt	 orth wall Outside
the .....ng of the Moldn:.	 :e. Dust was visible com	 the enclosure
as par, were extracted frorr V k

CI	 e May 1, 2012 s	 ODD staff witnessed fugitive emissio .; 	 . 3ted by
Tovernent	 viously placed outside the Mold rnastr enclosure.

ThR, oL red fugitive c:,	 associated with the sand from the cangs falling
to the for.

RegLllator	 —Ii

On Furry 9, w9U, Buckeye Steel Castings submitted a Preve 	 n of	 'rant
DeDrir Jon (PSD) Evaluation demonstrating that their propc 	 v Moldmaster
Castin Processing System (P906) would recognize a net d3c 	 n	 rticulate
emissions and PM-10 emissions.

The proposal identified that",,.[a]t no point.., is sand handled in other than an enclosed
and exhausted device." The evaluation recognized reduced emissions based upon
hooded and exhausted vibratory conveyors that will be "...conveying the sand and
castings in a dust free manner' Exhausted conveyors that carry sand to the
reclamation system, crushing of cores in an "...exhausted vibrator y mill or crusher all of
which is vented to a dust collector,"

On October 2, 2000, Buckeye Steel Castings submitted 	 o modify the
existing Moidmaster Casting Processing System (P906). T' 	 emi c 3Lins limitations
within this PTI were based upon specific capture and control cit- s for particulate
emissions and PM-10 emissions. The capture and control efficiencies allowed the
permit to be approved and issued as a Synthetic Minor P11 0108278 issued April 23,
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Buckeye Steel Castings entered into Uonsent Or 	 by the Court of Common P
Franklin County, Ohio, on August 30, 1	 , whic .	 . d the following in V. njuri
Ai0:

"Buckeye Steel Castings agrees and is permanently and immediately
njoned and ordered to comply with all terms and conditions of all

it: to Install and Permits to Operate which are issued to it for air
cc it iminant sources at the Facility"

Columbus Castings entered into a Consent Order by the Court of Common Pleas,
Franklin County, Ohio, on April 22, 2009, which stated the following Paragraph 24:

"Defendant shall perform all casting and scrap breakout, shakeout, and
sand handling activities using emissions units that have approved permits
for such activities and in accordance with the Title V permit terms and
conditions or approved PTL"

a:

Nd chieving specified capture ef. specified in P11 0108278 and the existing
Title V permit are considered violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 370405(C) which
states that
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Failure tu properly capture and control fugitive particulate emissions constitute a
violation of OAC rule 37451708(B)(1) which requires that

"[no] person shall cause or permit any fugitive dust source to he
operated.. without taking reasonably available control measures to
pr j-nt fugitive dust from becoming airborne"

ns:

Ohio EPA requests that CC perform repairs and maintenance on emissions unit P906
sufficient to comply with the effective PTI, Title V permit-to-operate, and state and
federal regulations. These repairs should be completed within thirty (30) days of receipt
of this letter and a record of the repairs should be maintained on-site for review by Ohio
EPA personnel.

2.	 Finding(s):	 East End Pit Breakout (unpermitted installation of an air contaminant
source)

Observation

CDO personnel observed evidence of the ongoing operation of a mold breakout area
located in the East End Pit area. CDO personnel observed hot metal parts, several of
which were surrounded by remnants of the flasks used in casting.
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End Breakout Area, and at th 	 fir C I . . :ed that the .	 i	 em
calculations and permit applica is. To d .	neither accurate calcul	 ns nor a F.
application have been received.

On April 22, 2009, Columbus Castings was issued a Consent Order by the Court of
Common P1	 Franklin County, Ohio which stated the following in Paragraph 24:

"Defendant sh I perform a	 tir	 i scr..	 3k0L, shakeout, nd
sand handUr	 Ues " n L i . r uii	 inver p
for such activL.	 id L.	 with th T: ':	 :t t€:L.
conditions or a ,roved PTL"

i obtain a permit-to-install prior to instsH	 n nf a new source is considered a
violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) ruL 374	 102(A), which states that

"no person shall cause, permit, or allow the installation or modification
of a new source without first obtaining a permit to install from the
director." Violations of OAC rule 37453102 are also considered
violations of ORC 370405(A), which states that "No person shall cause,
permit, or allow emission of an air contaminant in violation of any rule
adopted by the director of environmental protection..

Failure to obtain a permit-to-install prior to the installation of a major modification is
considered a violation of OAC rule 37453121(A), which states:

' a owner or operator of a major stationary source or major modification
in a nonattainment area shall begin actual construction of such

major stationary source or major modification unless, as a minimum, the
requirements in rules 37453121 to 37453127 of the Administrative
Code have been met and the owner or operator of the stationary source
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1, Hourly and annual potential to emit (FT I calculations for all emissions units
and physical operations as :i	 d t	 . t .	 The hourly and
annual potential to emit ar 	 rtorme i or volatile organic
compounds (VOC), individur 	 u	 Hazardous Air Pollutants
(HAPs), particulate matter (. M), 	 natter with an aerodynamic
diH	 ;s than or equal to 10 microrr 	 Mb), and particulate matter
with an erndynamic diamatar lass than or qual to 2 1i mirnmatars (PM2 )

2. Maximum hourly PTE calculations for toxic air contaminants, as defined in
OAC rule 374511401, for all emissions units and physical operations
associated with the breakout areas, along with the distance of each
emissions unit and physical operation to the nearest fence line. The
maximum hourly emissions rate for both the toxic air contaminants with the
highest emissions rates and those with the lowest TWA or STEL should be
modeled in accordance with Ohio EPA Engineering Guides 69 and 70 to
demonstrate that emissions of toxic air contaminants do not pose a risk to
public health and safety.

3. A description and analysis of RACM utilized to control fugitive particulate
emissions from each emissions unit and physical operations in the breakout
areas. If RACM is/are not currently employed in these unpermitted breakout
areas, please submit an engineering study that determines the cost
effectiveness of the installation of control measures pursuant to Ohio
Engineering Guide #46 (enclosed),

4. If the potential emissions from unpermitted breakout area emissions units and
physical operations exceed Prevention of Significant Deterioration thresholds
for any attainment area criteria pollutant, include an evaluation including
appropriate modeling and Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
analysis. If the potential emissions from any of the breakout area emissions
units and phys . 1 C )erations exceed Non-Attainment New Source Review
t1ds, then include an evaluation including appropr' . 	 r odeling and
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6. Ohio 2 'A recomrr	 that CC review the A::- 	 - .,	 nsent Order
requirements.

Within thirty (J) da ys, submit a cornplianc plan specifying how CC will ..	 -	 . .
maintain th	 rrpUance with OAC rulr 3	 1708 and any other app'ic
Please irLcL ..	 description of how cern	 will be demonstrated, wh
physical imp- "ements will be made, and ven the project will be comple&', ....
information may be included in the engineerinq study nursuant to Ohio Engineering
Guide #46 as requested above.

III
	

Annealing Furnaces in Industrial finishi 	 (Department 39)
P020 - B1206 (No. 6 Annealing Fu. 	 )
P021 B2575 (No. 8 Annealing Furnace)
P022 - B-2576 (No. 9 Annealing Furnace)
P023 B2464 (No. 10 Annealing Furnace) installed 1966
PO43 B3847 (No. 3 Heat Treat Furnace) installed 1998
PO44 - B-3848 (No. 4 Heat Treat Furnace) installed 1998
P061 B3849 (No. 5 Annealing Furnace) (also referred to as P024)
Z001—B-2565 (NoJ Annealing Furnace)

During the April 19, 2012, and May 1, 2012, site visits, CDO personnel observed these
annealing furnaces and noted that they were in different stages of operating, including

, and shutdown with temperature setpoints of 1900 degrees Fahrenheit. The
iittee uses only natural gas as fuel in these emissions units. Ohio EPA did not

Lerve the presence of any burner nozzle tips. The PTI applications utilized an
emission factor valid at 1700 degrees Fahrenheit the increase in operating temperature
represents a change in operation that from what was requested in the P11 application.
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.0	 obtain an appropriate PTI prior to installation of a major modification
constitutes a violation of OAC rule 3745 -31 -21 (A) which states,

"No owner or operator of a major stationary source or major rno
located in a nontt: inrnent area shall begin actual construction 01 such
major stationary ::m or major modification unless, as a minimum, the
requirements . 37453121 to 37453127 of the Administrative
Code have been met and the owner or operator of the stationary source
he Dbtained a valid Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Permit-to-.

Violations of OAC rule 37453121(A) are also considered violations of ORC 370405(A).

Ohio EPA requests that CC conduct emissions testing to determine appropriate NOx
and CO emissions factors for all annealing and heat treat furnaces, in terms of lbs
poll utant/mmBTU. Testing should conform to U.S. EPA methods 7E, 10, and 19 or other
methodology approved by Ohio EPA. Please submit appropriate Intent to Test ("ITT")
forms within 30 days of receipt of this letter and test within 60 days of initial ITT
submittal.

If emissions testing indicates that either a perm 4 modification is recui	 or that Major
NSR was triggered, then Ohin EPA request 	 ppropriate permit	 Hcations be
submitted within 120 days of i csipt of thH I	 ..r 60 days followin completion of
testing, whichever is more stln	 .t.
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occurring prior to 20(	 Ohio EPA	 toxic
emisso	 ie Rev	 if New Sources of Air To: 	 ssions" poft y (V 'r Toxic
Poli cy"). For ii staation or r dificafions occurring ii 	 or later, Ohio Revised Code
(ORC) 37040(F)(3)t'-	 3704O3(F)(4	 sire the evaluation 01
emissions

Please note, the facility may be subject to a federal area sourc " 	 ally Available
Cnntrn Teehnr*riv (flAPTY' rAt this time Ohie EPA (lees net	 e enmrenee
with CACT rules however th	 llty is required to meet the reoui	 f these rules
if appl: - 5le,
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Failure to obt n a permit-to-install prior to the modification of a source is consi
violation of C	 I Iministrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-3102(A), which states that

no arson shall cause, permit, or allow the installation or modification
of a new source without first obtaining a permit to install from the
director" Violatios of OAC rule 374531--02 are also considered
violations of Ohio vised Code (ORC) 370405, which states that "No
person shall caw e, permit, or allow emission of an air contaminant in
violation of any rule adopted by the director of environmental
protection..

- ction:

CDO needs additional information and cannot determine compliance with applicable
regulations at this time. Please provide the following information within sixty (60) days of
receipt of this letter:

1. Hourly and annual potential to emit (PTE) calculations for all emissions units and
physical operations associated with the Industrial Finishing area. The hourly and
annual potential to emit analyses should b performed for volatile organic
compounds (VOC), individual and combined 	 ious Air Pollutants (HAP5),
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md all taw maHl	 r'',	 ............ , calculations, citations,
m:nces, and guid . . m any of the above forms and

informaflon. Any ams: .ti us shuld h- :)cume t J and supported by citations
of appro priate Dteratur - (e g, AP-49 chapter including Se cflon and table number,
CERP Study numbers with table and section citations, guidance documents
including section and/or table/figure citation , or other	 ichnical journals),
manufacturer's data (provide copies of this on me-u- lurur letterhead or-
copies of the operating manual), emissions ug Jata, c Hgieering studies
including calculations.

5. OSHA studies and/or correspondence to CC requiring the installation of the
welding fume hood collection system.

Summary of Requested Actions

1, Perform maintenance on P906 (MoidMaster extraction arm area) within thirty (30)
days of receipt of this letter.

2. Provide hourly and annual potential to emit (PTE) calculations for all emissio
units and physical operations associated with the East End Pit Area within thi
(30) days of receipt of this letter as specified within Finding Two. 	 I

3. Ohio EPA recorn	 CC review the requirements of the April 22, 2009
Consent Order.

4. Submit a compliance plan specifying how CC will achieve and maintain the
compliance with OAC rule 3745-17-08 and any other applicable rules for the East
End Pit Area within sixty (60) days.
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Enclosures: December 19, 2006, NOV
June 1, 2007, NOV
March 30, 2010, NOV
Engineering Gud1!

c:	 Tom Kalman, Central Office, Ohio EPA
Bruce Weinberg, Central Office, Ohio EPA
John Pauflan, Central Office, Ohio EPA
William MacDowefl, Region 5 U.S. EPA

e:	 Adam Ward, CDO
John McGreevy, DAPC/CDO
Kelly Toth, DAPC/CDO
Bryon Marusek, DAPC/CDO
Barbara Walker, DAPC/CDO

JM/ct 2012 May 0125040020-NOV
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